# CH \$415.00 31663

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM746706

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO Harris Bank N.A.		08/05/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Viskon-Aire Corporation	
Street Address:	410 Winfield Ave.	
City:	Salisbury	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21801	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	Permatron Corporation	
Street Address:	2020 Touhy Ave.	
City:	Elk Grove Village	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60007	
Entity Type:	Corporation: ILLINOIS	
Name:	D-Mark, Inc.	
Street Address:	130 N. Groesbeck Highway	
City:	Mt. Clemens	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48043	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MICHIGAN	
Name:	Air Filters, Inc.	
Street Address:	8282 Warren Road	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77040	
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number	r: 3166311	THE CARBON FILTER SPECIALISTS

900712007 REEL: 007814 FRAME: 0733

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2702871	A BREATH OF FRESH AIR
Registration Number:	1794223	ADSORBALL
Registration Number:	1663773	ODOR GUARD
Registration Number:	1551807	CARBONWEB
Registration Number:	1695955	ACCUMULATOR CHAMBER
Registration Number:	2394735	DURALOFT
Registration Number:	1385894	DUST EATER
Registration Number:	4554569	HAILSTOP
Registration Number:	1907240	LIFESTYLE
Registration Number:	5086194	MAGNAMOUNT
Registration Number:	2120605	PERMA-COOL
Registration Number:	2970438	PERMAFLO
Registration Number:	1098043	PERMATRON
Registration Number:	2899905	PREVENT
Registration Number:	0764676	VISKON-AIRE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6172359493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6179517790

**Email:** ronald.duvernay@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Ronald M. Duvernay

Address Line 1: Prudential Tower, 800 Boylston Street

Address Line 2: Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199-3600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AGW-455
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ronald M. Duvernay
SIGNATURE:	/r duvernay/
DATE SIGNED:	08/08/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=TMK1 Release#page1.tif source=TMK1 Release#page2.tif source=TMK1 Release#page3.tif source=TMK1 Release#page4.tif source=TMK1 Release#page5.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property ("Release") is made as of August 5, 2022, by **BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.**, a United States national association (the "Collateral Agent") in favor of VISKON-AIRE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation with an address at 410 Winfield Ave., Salisbury, Maryland 21801, **PERMATRON CORPORATION**, an Illinois corporation with an address at 2020 Touhy Ave., Elk Grove Village, Ilinois 60007, **D-MARK, INC.**, a Michigan corporation with an address at 130 N. Groesbeck Highway, Mt. Clemens, Michigan 48043 and **AIR FILTERS, INC.**, a Texas corporation with an address at 8282 Warren Road, Houston, Texas 77040 (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors entered into a certain intellectual property security agreement dated November 24, 2020 (the "IP Security Agreement") with Collateral Agent, notice of which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 24, 2020 at Reel 7114, Frame 0827 and on November 24, 2020 at Reel 054514, Frame 0490.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Grantors granted the Collateral Agent, under the terms of the IP Security Agreement, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Collateral Agent, in and to all of the Intellectual Property Collateral, including without limitation the trademarks and patents listed in **Schedule A** attached hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Intellectual Property Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby unconditionally and irrevocably releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its Security Interest, liens, pledges, encumbrances, mortgages, assignments and all other charges of whatever nature created or arising under the IP Security Agreement in the Intellectual Property Collateral of the Grantors, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantors the Security Interest in such Intellectual Property Collateral. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor or the Grantor's authorized representative to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The Collateral Agent consents and agrees to execute and deliver, at the request of the Grantor or any successor-in-interest or assignee thereof, such further instruments, documents, and release forms as the Grantor may reasonably request to release, terminate and extinguish any Security Interest of the Collateral Agent in the Intellectual Property Collateral. This Release shall be binding upon the Collateral Agent and its successors, assigns and representatives.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: David Sneddon Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A

<u>United States Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications</u>

Grantor	Mark	Status	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Air Filtration Holdings, LLC	None.					
Rensa Filtration, Inc.	None.					
Air Filters, Inc.	None.					
D-Mark, Inc.	THE CARBON FILTER SPECIALISTS	Registered	78/539,614	December 29, 2004	3,166,311	October 31, 2006
D-Mark, Inc.	A BREATH OF FRESH AIR	Registered	75/835,756	October 29, 1999	2,702,871	April 1, 2003
D-Mark, Inc.	ADSORBALL	Registered	74/203,912	September 16, 1991	1,794,223	September 21, 1993
D-Mark, Inc.	ODOR GUARD OdorGuard Filters	Registered	74/010,765	December 14, 1989	1,663,773	November 5, 1991
D-Mark, Inc.	CARBONWEB	Registered	73/705,267	January 12, 1988	1,551,807	August 15, 1989
Permatron Corporation	ACCUMULATOR CHAMBER	Registered	74/193,604	August 12, 1991	1,695,955	June 23, 2012
Permatron Corporation	DURALOFT	Registered	75/565,115	October 5, 1998	2,394,735	October 17, 2000
Permatron Corporation	DUST EATER	Registered	73/536,317	May 7, 1985	1,385,894	March 11, 1986
Permatron Corporation	HAILSTOP	Registered	85/930,123	May 13, 2013	4,554,569	June 24, 2014

Grantor	Mark	Status	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Permatron Corporation	LIFESTYLE	Registered	74/514,080	April 19, 1994	1,907,240	July 25, 1995
Permatron Corporation	MAGNAMOUNT	Registered	86/972,866	April 12, 2016	5,086,194	November 22, 2016
Permatron Corporation	PERMA-COOL	Registered	75/153,277	August 20, 1996	2,120,605	December 9, 1997
Permatron Corporation	PERMAFLO and Design	Registered	78/412,336	May 3, 2004	2,970,438	July 19, 2005
Permatron Corporation	PERMATRON	Registered	73/126,917	May 17, 1977	1,098,043	August 1, 1978
Permatron Corporation	PREVENT and Design	Registered	78/320,926	October 30, 2003	2,899,905	November 2, 2004
Viskon-Aire Corporation	VISKON-AIRE	Registered	72/167,215	April 22, 1963	764,676	February 11, 1964

## Patents and Patent Applications

Grantor	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Publication or Patent No.	Publication or Issue Date
Air Filtration Holdings, LLC	None.				
Rensa Filtration, Inc.	None.				
Air Filters, Inc.	METHOD FOR FILTERING AIR	14/226,707	March 26, 2014	8,834,611	September 16, 2014
Air Filters, Inc.	INTERLOCKING FILTRATION SYSTEM	14/226,693	March 26, 2014	8,834,592	September 16, 2014
Air Filters, Inc.	METHOD FOR FILTERING AIR	14/226,707	March 26, 2014	8834611	September 16, 2014
Air Filters, Inc.	INTERLOCKING FILTRATION SYSTEM	14/226,693	March 26, 2014	8834592	September 16, 2014
Air Filters, Inc.	METHOD TO MAKE AN Expandable Air	10/689,413	October 20, 2003	7,077,921	July 18, 2006

Grantor	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Publication or Patent No.	Publication or Issue Date
	FILTRATION APPARATUS				
	AND DEVICE				
Air Filters,	Expandable Air	10/689,412	October 20,	7,037,354	May 2,
Inc.	FILTRATION APPARATUS		2003		2006
D-Mark, Inc.	Filter material and method	10/340,972	January 13,	6,878,193	April 12,
	of making same		2003		2005
Permatron	FRAMELESS EMC AIR	16/514,801	July 17, 2019	20200023298	January 23,
Corporation	FILTER				2020

CH2:26216544.2

**RECORDED: 08/08/2022**